

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
11/14/2019 8:25 AM  
No. 366693

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

ANNETTE HOLDINGS LLC D/B/A SUPER DUPER FOODS,

*Appellant,*

v.

NORTHWEST CLEAN AIR AGENCY,

*Respondent,*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR OKANOGAN  
COUNTY

Okanogan County Cause No. 18-2-00026-4  
The Honorable Henry A. Rawson, Judge

---

**NORTHWEST CLEAN AIR AGENCY'S RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

Svend Brandt-Erichsen, WSBA# 23923  
NOSSAMAN LLP  
719 Second Avenue, Suite 1200  
Seattle, WA 98104  
sbrandterichsen@nossaman.com  
T: 206.395.7630  
F: 206.257.0780

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| I.   | INTRODUCTION.....   | 1  |
| II.  | ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....   | 2  |
| III. | STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 3  |
|      | A. The Underlying Violations .....  | 3  |
|      | B. Enforcement under the Washington Clean Air Act.....                    | 4  |
|      | C. The NOVs and Civil Penalties.....                                      | 6  |
| IV.  | ARGUMENT .....  | 8  |
|      | A. Standard of Review.....  | 8  |
|      | B. The two NOVs were correctly served on the “alleged<br>violator.” ..... | 9  |
|      | C. Two IOPs were correctly issued on February 19, 2016.....               | 11 |
|      | D. NWCAA properly issued an IOP to Annette Holding LLC...                 | 12 |
|      | E. The civil penalties were timely.....                                   | 13 |
| V.   | CONCLUSION.....   | 14 |
| VI.  | APPENDIX.....   | 16 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

*Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Board*,  
151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....8

*Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Pend Oreille County v. Dep't of Ecology*, 146 Wn.2d 778, 790, 51 P.3d 744 (2002).....8

### Statutes

RCW 19.80.005(4).....9

RCW 19.80.005(5)(c) .....10

RCW 34.05.570(3)(b) .....8

RCW 34.05.570(3)(d) .....8

RCW 70.94 .....16

RCW 70.94.211 .....4, 5, 9, 12

RCW 70.94.430 .....16

RCW 70.94.431 .....2, 5, 13

RCW 70.94.431(1).....11

RCW 70.94.431(1)(a) .....5, 13, 14

RCW 70.94.431(1)(b) .....5, 13, 14

### Regulations

WAC 371-08-305(8).....9

NWCAA Reg. 131 .....5

NWCAA Reg. 131.1 .....9, 12

NWCAA Reg. 133.1 .....5, 11

|                            |       |
|----------------------------|-------|
| NWCAA Reg. 200 .....       | 9     |
| NWCAA Reg. 300.1 (A) ..... | 4, 13 |
